The road enters the site from the north-western and south–
east of the subject site.  

A flora and fauna survey was completed at the subject site between the 14 th and 18th of July 2008. The 
site was comprehensively surveyed and a plant species list was compiled. 

One hundred and forty three (143) flora species were recorded at the subject site.  None of these are 
Threatened or ROTAP (Briggs & Leigh 1995) species.  

Four (4) broad vegetation types, consisting of twelve (12) distinct vegetation communities were 
identified on the subject site.